

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

ARKANSAS STATE CONFERENCE NAACP, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ARKANSAS BOARD OF APPORTIONMENT, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
No. 4:21-cv-01239-LPR

**AMICUS BRIEF OF SENATOR TOM COTTON
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Jason B. Torchinsky
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY JOSEFIK
2300 N Street NW, Suite 643A
Washington, DC 20037
P: (202) 737-8808
E: jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. This Court Should Not Imply a Private Right of Action to Enforce
 Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act.4

 A. A Private Right of Action to Enforce Section 2 Is Not
 Compelled by Precedent or Legislative History.....4

 B. The Text and Structure of the Voting Rights Act Indicate
 There Is No Private Right of Action to Enforce Section 2. 10

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abourezk v. Reagan, 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)8

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....*passim*

Allen v. State Board of Elections, 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....*passim*

Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment, No.: 4:21-cv-01239-LPR, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29037 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 17, 2022)4

Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm., 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....9, 14

California v. Sierra Club, 451 U.S. 287 (1981).....12

Cannon v. Univ. of Chi., 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....10

Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....14

Cort v. Ash, 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....6

Hirschey v. FERC, 777 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1985)8

J.I. Case Co. v. Borak, 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....6

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....4

Moore v. Harper, 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022)15

Morse v. Republican Party, 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....*passim*

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)11, 12, 13, 14

52 U.S.C. § 10304(a)10, 11, 12, 13

52 U.S.C. § 10308(d)15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* 56 (2012) 1

H. R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981)..... 7, 9

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)..... 7, 9
